Gain/(Loss) from sale of businesses   1   -   -   (2)   -   2   1   -

Special Charges - non-cash impairment   (3)   -   -   -   (155)   -   (158)   -

Significant deferred tax benefit/(charge)   -   -   -   -   97   -   97   -

Net Income, excluding gain on sale of businesses and non-
cash impairment charges   $   81   $   79   $   139   $   117   $   123   $   128   $   343   $   324

   `

Free Cash Flow Conversion   17%   4%   45%   75%   162%   99%   80%   67%

21

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Adjusted Diluted EPS

($ Millions, except per share amounts)

Q3 2019 Q3 2018
As Reported Adjustments Adjusted As Reported Adjustments Adjusted

  Total Revenue   1,296   -   1,296   1,287   -   1,287
Operating Income   11   185   a   196   176   12   a   188

  Operating Margin 0.8%   15.1%   13.7%   14.6%
Interest Expense   (16)   -   (16)   (21)   -   (21)

  Other Non-Operating Income (Expense)   (7)   11   b   4   4   -   4
Gain/(Loss) From Sale of Businesses   -   -   -   2   (2)   -

  Income before Taxes   (12)   196   184   161   10   171
Provision for Income Taxes   77   (112)  c   (35)   (31)   (1)  c   (32)

  Net Income Attributable to Xylem   65   84   149   130   9   139
Diluted Shares   181.2   181.2   181.1   181.1

  Diluted EPS  $   0.36   $   0.46   $   0.82   $   0.72   $   0.05   $   0.77
Year-over-year currency translation impact on current year diluted EPS  $   (0.02)  $   (0.01)  $   (0.03)

  Diluted EPS at Constant Currency  $   0.38   $   0.47   $   0.85

Q3 YTD 2019 Q3 YTD 2018
As Reported Adjustments Adjusted As Reported Adjustments Adjusted

  Total Revenue   3,878   -   3,878   3,821   3,821
Operating Income   291   230   a   521   460   45   a   505

  Operating Margin 7.5%   13.4%   12.0%   13.2%
Interest Expense   (52)   -   (52)   (63)   -   (63)

  Other Non-Operating Income (Expense)   (2)   11   b   9   9   -   9
Gain/(Loss) From Sale of Businesses   1   (1)   -   -   -   -

  Income before Taxes   238   240   478   406   45   451
Provision for Income Taxes   45   (137)  c   (92)   (82)   (6)  c   (88)

  Net Income Attributable to Xylem   283   103   386   324   39   363
Diluted Shares   181.2   181.2   181.2   181.2

  Diluted EPS  $   1.56   $   0.57   $   2.13   $   1.79   $   0.21   $   2.00
Year-over-year currency translation impact on current year diluted EPS  $   (0.07)  $   (0.02)  $   (0.09)

  Diluted EPS at Constant Currency  $   1.63   $   0.59   $   2.22

a Quarter: Restructuring & realignment costs of $30 million and $11 million in 2019 and 2018, respectively; special charges of $155 million of intangible asset and goodwill impairment in 2019 $1 million of acquisition related costs in 2018.
Year-to-date:   Restructuring & realignment costs of $71 million and $37 million in 2019 and 2018, respectively; special charges of $155 million of intangible asset and goodwill impairment and $4 million of acquisition related costs in 2019 and $8 million
of acquisition related costs in 2018.

b Special charges related to incremental pension costs as a result of the planned buyout of our UK pension plan.